"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 1905, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the uses and purposes of the 
Board of Water Supply in the matter of the construction of the main dams of the 
Ashokan Reservoir and for other purposes in connection therewith." 

Real Estate, Possession. 
On motion, it was